
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

REVISED 
AGENDA 
 
 

 

Committee - JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 
AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

 
Date & Time - Tuesday, 9 February 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Venue - This will be a meeting held in line with the Local 

Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020 
 the Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
The meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and 
streamed live, via the following link: 

  www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/  
 

Membership of the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel: 
 
Councillors: B Alcock, J R Astill, J Avery, A C Beal, F Biggadike, M D Booth, C J T H Brewis, 
T A Carter, A C Cronin, R A Gibson, M Hasan, J L King, J D McLean, N H Pepper, P A Redgate, 
J L Reynolds, G T D Rudkin, G P Scalese, S-A Slade, A C Tennant, J Tyrrell, S C Walsh, 
D J Wilkinson and A R Woolf 
 
Quorum 9. 
 

 Persons attending the meeting are requested 
to turn mobile telephones to silent mode 

 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:  3 February 2021 

http://www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  Election of Chairman  

 
 

2.  Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.  Declaration of Interests  
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest and leave the meeting without participating in 
any discussion or making a statement on the item, except where a 
councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation. 
 

 

4.  Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint Working  
Arrangements Review - Preferred Option for Breckland and South 
Holland District Councils   
To set out the recommendations from Stage One of the Review of the 
future of the Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint 
Working Arrangements between Breckland and South Holland District 
Councils (report of the Head of Paid Service & Strategic Advisor 
enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
3 - 46) 

5.  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Nathan Elvery, Head of Paid Service & Strategic Advisor  

 

To: Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel – Tuesday 

9 February 2021 

Full Council – Wednesday 24 February 2021 

 

(Author: Nathan Elvery, Head of Paid Service & Strategic Advisor ) 

 

Subject Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint Working Arrangements 

Review - Preferred Option for Breckland and South Holland District Councils 

 

Purpose: This report sets out the recommendations from Stage One of the Review of 

the future of the Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint Working 

Arrangements between Breckland and South Holland District Councils  

 

 
Recommendations:  
 
That Cabinet support and Recommend to FULL COUNCIL to:  
 
1) approve the preferred option for the future of the integrated shared management structure 

and joint working arrangements between the two Councils as set out in paragraph 1.8 of this 
report; 

 
2) activate clause 8 of the memorandum of agreement between Breckland District Council and 

South Holland District Council and authorise any extension or shortening of the timeframe 
set out in clause 8.6A by mutual agreement between the two parties, so far as may be 
considered appropriate by the Leaders, following consultation with their respective Cabinets;  

 
3) approve for consultation the interim structures to support and enable the achievement of the 

preferred option for both Councils; and 
 

4) that subject to there being no material changes to the senior management structure following 
consultation with officers, delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the leader to implement the said structure. 
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  

1.1 A strategic Review of the future of the integrated shared management structure and joint 

working arrangements between South Holland and Breckland District Councils was 

commissioned in October 2020.  

 

1.2 It is evident that both Councils have demonstrated for more than a decade their collective 

ambition for their local residents, communities and places. Both Councils have successfully 

developed and operated a local government shared management and joint working 

arrangement model which has itself been replicated across the Local Government sector. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



1.3 The pioneering spirit demonstrated over the last decade continues and the Review is an 

opportunity for both Councils to explore the natural evolution of their organisations, building 

on the wisdom, knowledge and experience gained over this time.  

 

1.4 The continued focus on evolving each organisation will enable the best possible service 

and support provision to the local residents, communities and place each Council is there to 

serve.  

 

1.5 This Review has taken place at the same time as both organisations respond to and meet 

the challenge of COVID-19 for their local communities and therefore every attempt has 

been made to ensure the Review does not detrimentally impact on the effectiveness of the 

recovery response and support during this challenging time both nationally and locally. 

 

1.6 A detailed evaluation of the options available to both Councils has been completed and the 

recommendations resulting from this evaluation are contained in this report.  

 

1.7 The Joint Strategy Board on the 11th January 2021 endorsed the recommendations 

contained in this report.  Meetings of the Cabinets of both Councils currently scheduled for 

the 26th January (South Holland DC) and 1st February (Breckland DC) are asked the same. 

The final decisions will be taken by a meeting of the Council on the 24th February (South 

Holland DC) and 25th February (Breckland DC) 2021. Appropriate Overview and Scrutiny is 

scheduled to take place between meetings of the Cabinet and Council within both Councils.  

 

1.8  The preferred option has been identified for each individual council as: 

 

 South Holland District Council – New Local Strategic Partnership  

 Breckland District Council   – New Local Strategic Partnership 
 
1.9 As detailed at 1.7, this report was considered at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
 Tuesday 26 January 2021, where the recommendations laid out above were supported, 
 and recommended to Council for consideration on Wednesday 24 February 2021.  The 
 Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel is invited to consider 
 the report and provide any comment, prior to final consideration by Council. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1  Breckland Council and South Holland District Council have had a long standing and 

successful shared partnership over many years.  
 

2.2 The partnership is governed constitutionally through a memorandum of agreement between 

both Councils. 
 

2.3 As a response to the COVID-19 pandemic, a ‘temporary uncoupling’ of many shared 

managers to create two locally focused management teams was introduced, approved by 

Members and is now operationally established. This was required to focus on a “place” 

response and co-ordination with the county run Local Resilience Forums (LRF’s) and Public 

Health within the county regional setting, responding to requirements to shield and operate 

business and community support systems. It also builds on the requirement not to travel, 

stay home and focused on officer’s place of residence in accordance with the guidance 

issued for COVID-19 community safety. 
 

Page 4



2.4 This arrangement was reviewed and reported to both Councils, South Holland DC 2
[...]
s, as set out in Table 3 above have been evaluated in accordance with the 

 following methodology: 
 

 Option appraisal - each option has been assessed against eight option appraisal 
criteria (4 x internal and 4 x external) resulting in a high, medium or low outcome for 
each of these criteria for each option with a corresponding score of 3, 2 or 1.  

 Political weighting - the outcome of each of the eight optional appraisal criteria has 
then been weighted to reflect the political priority and strategic direction of the future 
opportunity of each individual Council. This is based on a weighting of 1-5 where a 
score of 1 is desirable and 5 is critical for the future of the Council. 

 Overall weighted score - based on this methodology each of the options has then 
been scored overall and a preferred option has been identified for each individual 
Council.  

 

6.2 To illustrate the methodology this is an example: 

  Criteria: Partnership of Place  - High (score 3) 

  Political Weighting of Criteria  - 5 

  Overall Weighted Score – 15 

Page 11



 

6.3 The following sections detail the evaluation of the options and the identification of the 

preferred option for each individual Council based on the evaluation methodology as set out 

above.  
 

Option appraisal criteria 
 

6.4 Each of the identified options have been assessed in relation to the options appraisal 

criteria as set out in Table 5 below. The option appraisal criteria share a single underlying 

common purpose which is to support all local communities and places and improve the 

lives of all local residents.  
 

Table 5 – Options appraisal criteria 

 

 

Option Appraisal Criteria 

 

Description of Criteria 

 

External Criteria 

 

 

Partnership of Place 

The operating environment for local government has significantly 

changed and evolved since 2010. To achieve improved outcomes for 

local communities and places requires local government to work 

effectively with a range of p
[...]

 

New Local Strategic Partnership 

 

 

22 

 

93 1 

 

Standalone Authority 

 

20 87 2 

 

Improved Existing Partnership 

 
15 63 3 

 

As is 

 

12 49 4 

 

Page 14



7. PREFERRED OPTION 

 

7.1 Based on the evaluation the Preferred options are as follows: 

 

7.2 The Preferred option for South Holland DC is a 

 

 New Local Strategic Partnership 

 

7.3 The Preferred option for Breckland DC is a 

 

 New Local Strategic Partnership 

 

8.  NEXT STEPS 

Memorandum of Agreement 

 

8.1 To support both Councils in achieving their preferred option it will be necessary to consider 

the current arrangements and obligations between both Councils as contained in the 

Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 1st April 2011 (reviewed and amended on 9th January 

2015 and 19th June 2019). Whilst the agreement is not construed as having established or 

implied any legal partnership or joint venture between the Councils it does set out clearly 

(Section 8) the arrangements for termination or review of the arrangements between both 

parties.  

 

8.2  Clause 8.5 of the MOA states ‘Where either of the Councils terminates or withdraws from 

this Agreement they shall do so by giving the other not less than six months’ prior written 

notice and such a decision to terminate or withdraw may only be made by that Council 

acting by its full Council’. 

 

8.3 In consideration of the identified preferred option for each Council and the obligations 

between both Councils there are three options in relation to exercising of termination or 

review clause of the MOA: 

 

1. Do nothing at this stage and await the outcome of stage two of the Review 
programme; or 

2. Trigger clause 8.5 of the MOA from the date of the Council meeting decision; or 
3. Trigger clause 8.5 of the MOA from the date of the Council meeting decision and 

request a delegation to the Leaders of each Council the option to extend or shorten 
the timeframe as set out in clause 8.6A by mutual agreement between the two 
parties following consultation with their respective Cabinet. 

 
8.4  It is recommended that option 3 be endorsed by Cabinet and referred to the Council for 

approval. This will ensure that both Councils are able to pursue their preferred option in an 

appropriate timeframe whilst ensuring that the obligations of the partnership between both 

Councils is maintained to the mutual benefit of both Councils during the termination period.  

 

Interim Structures for South Holland and Breckland DC’s 

 

8.5 The timescales associated with the delivery of preferred options are currently undefined 

and will clearly depend on the appetite and availability of potential partner organisations. 

Informally local partnership conversations have begun and the decision to pursue the 

Page 15



preferred options will enable a more accurate timescale to now be established with 

interested parties to enable the delivery of the preferred options. 

 

8.6 It is therefore appropriate to propose an interim standalone structure for each Council so 

that the preferred option can be developed and ultimately implemented which recognises 

and strikes the right balance between the obligations for the current partnership 

arrangements and the opportunity the preferred options for a new future relationship would 

enable and provide to both Councils. 

 

8.7  The interim structures enable both Councils to separate their existing partnership 

arrangements whilst identifying the resources which would form part a of new local strategic 

partnership. The interim structures have been designed as a temporary arrangement for 

both Councils subject to the development and progress of the future partnership 

opportunities whilst at the same time providing a structure which is capable of supporting 

each Council for the foreseeable future.  

 

8.8 A proposed interim structure for both Councils is set out as Appendix 3 for South Holland 

DC and Appendix 4 for Breckl
[...]
 Local 
Strategic 

Partnership

AS IS

This option has been 
included to assess the scale 
of opportunity within the 
existing partnership 
arrangements.

This option has been 
included to act as a baseline 
option from which all other 
options can be compared 
and assessed.

Each authority to operate 
within their own county 
region as a single 
organisation with 
relationships to local 
councils within their region.

This option has been 
included to assess the scale 
of opportunity in reverting 
back to a single stand alone 
authority. 

Each authority to share a 
partnership within their 
own county region with 
partnership relationships 
developed with local 
councils within their region.

This option has been 
included to assess the scale 
of opportunity in forging a 
new local strategic 
partnership within a newly 
defined geography. 

P
age 32



The four options

5

AS IS

The existing arrangement for the 
Integrated Share Management 
Structure and Joint Working 
Arrangements between the two 
Councils continue.

This option is based on the assumption 
of no change to the current 
arrangements. 

This option has been included to act as 
a baseline option from which all other 
options can be compared and assessed.

This option has been compared to the 
assessment criteria for completeness.

Improving the existing Integrated Share 
Management Structure and Joint 
Working Arrangements between the 
two Councils.

This option is based on the assumption 
that the opportunities to improve the 
existing partnership are implementable 
for the purpose of assessment. 

These assumptions will be set out 
clearly.

Improved 
Existing 

Partnership

A Stand Alone Authority without an 
Integrated Shared Management 
Structure.

This option is based on the assumption 
of a continuation of Joint Working 
Arrangements for services reflected in 
the multiple partnership relationships 
which exist for both Councils and with 
other organisations.

This option is based on the opp
[...]
r additional savings through the formation of a new partnership and the acceleration 
of a wider transformation programme across the new partnership. A new shared team will keep costs lower than 
other models.

Disadvantages

H

P
age 46


	Agenda
	4. Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint Working Arrangements Review - Preferred Option for Breckland and South Holland District Councils
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


- 27 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in line with the Local Authorities & Police & 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Tuesday, 9 February 2021 at 
6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
 
 

 

B Alcock 
J R Astill 
J Avery 
A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
M D Booth 
C J T H Brewis 
T A Carter 
 

A C Cronin 
R A Gibson 
M Hasan 
J L King 
J D McLean 
N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
G T D Rudkin 
 

G P Scalese 
S-A Slade 
A C Tennant 
J Tyrrell 
S C Walsh 
D J Wilkinson 
A R Woolf 
 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J L Reynolds  
 
In Attendance:  Councillor A M Newton, the Head of Paid Service and Strategic 
Advisor, the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Executive Manager - 
Governance, the Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services Team 
Leader. 
 
 
 
 Action By 

12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

  

 Councillor Alcock was elected chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 

   

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

  

 There were no declarations of interest.  

   

14. INTEGRATED SHARED MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE AND 
 JOINT WORKING ARRANGEMENTS REVIEW - PREFERRED 
 OPTION FOR BRECKLAND AND SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT 
 COUNCILS  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Paid Service 
and Strategic Advisor which set out the recommendations from 
Stage One of the Review of the future of the Integrated Shared 
Management Structure and Joint Working Arrangements between 
Breckland and South Holland District Councils. 
 
The Head of Paid Service and Strategic Advisor provided 

 



- 28 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

members with an overview of the report’s content.  Members were 
then provided the opportunity to feed back, and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

 As many staff and members were currently working remotely, 
could the Authority consider the option of a partnership with 
another authority further afield, given the advantages and 
efficiencies of working remotely? 

o Officers responded that there were clearly strong 
arguments for being in partnership with another 
organisation however, as the difficulties in 
responding to the Covid pandemic for the two 
authorities across different counties had 
demonstrated, if the partnership was not relatively 
local, it made the partnership less meaningful.  
However, as a result of having to work differently, 
there had been additional learning that could be 
taken forward. 

 Members responded that with regard to remote working, it was 
important to evaluate how the current arrangements had 
worked, and to learn from both the negative and positive 
aspects of this, should this way of working continue. 

 

 Members felt that it was not clear where the figures quoted 
within the report had come from.  It was felt that it was 
weighted towards the preferred option, with not much 
background – how had the weightings been arrived at?  How 
could the Authority measure its ambitions within a new 
partnership when the type of partnership was not yet known? 

o Officers stated that there had been a lot of work 
undertaken that supported the report, and this 
process was explained. Initially, an appraisal had 
been undertaken by the Directors individually within 
both organisations, which had then been considered 
by them, together with the Head of Paid Service and 
Strategic Adviser, to compare and contrast the 
information and to provide some substance.  Each 
option had been ranked against criteria, as either 
high, medium or low, and these had then been 
converted to the final scoring of 3, 2 ,1.  This 
information has been brought together with political 
weighting, initially undertaken separately by the 
Cabinets at each authority, with an agreed political 
weighting and consensus then being arrived at 
during a joint meeting of both. The purpose had not 
been to assess a particular partnership or stand-
alone model, rather to evidence what was required, 



- 29 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

and what it would be expected to deliver.  This was 
done by looking at what had already been achieved 
by the current shared arrangements, case study 
information from across local government, and the 
organisations’ aspirations with regard to taking the 
preferred option forward.  With regard to the quantity 
of data currently available, this could not be 
elaborated upon until a detailed business case 
stage was arrived at.  At the current stage therefore, 
the report could only include assumptions of what 
could be achieved, to take forward to any future 
proposed partners. In summary, what was laid out 
within the report reflected what was achievable with 
having a partnership that was closer to home, based 
on case studies and the authorities’ own 
experiences of working together. There was 
currently no business case for what was set out 
within the report however, the recommendations 
within the report were to explore the option at this 
stage, not to implement.  The expectation when 
negotiating a new partnership would therefore be, to 
lay out the criteria, that it was believed that this was 
the right option for South Holland going forward, and 
that any preferred partners would be expected to 
deliver to this level of aspiration. 

 

 Members asked why there was not more of a marked 
difference between a stand-alone scenario, and a new 
partnership?   

o Officers advised that many of the areas to be 
achieved could be done as either a stand-alone 
authority, or as a new partnership.  However, a local 
strategic partnership would provide extra capacity 
and impact to deliver the required improvements, as 
had been demonstrated by South Holland’s  
partnership with Breckland.   

 

 With regard to political weighting, why was there a difference 
between South Holland’s and Breckland’s figures? 

o Officers referenced table 6 within the report, which 
set out the weighting of the options appraisal criteria 
– the outcomes from the separate informal Cabinet 
meetings had shown that although there was a lot of 
similarity, there had been some slight differences in 
some of the weightings for each authority.  When 
each option was then scored, as seen in tables 7 
and 8 and the appendices, if it was of political 



- 30 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

importance, it increased its score.  With regard to 
table 6, the differences between Breckland and 
South Holland’s weighting figures  reflected the 
differing priorities for each authority – not all areas 
could be high priority and choices therefore had to 
be made. The objective scores and the political 
weightings were two separate influences.  

 

 Members questioned, when considering the information within 
tables 7 and 8, and the ‘as is’ option being the last, why was it 
being proposed that the joint arrangements end?  

o Officers explained that the ‘as is’ situation had 
received a low score in the evaluation because the 
opportunities from the joint arrangements had 
largely been achieved.  In addition, it had become 
clear that issues around partnership and place could 
be stronger if the strategic partnership was within 
the same area.  The current partnership involved 
authorities in two separate counties, which would be 
involved with community partners from within their 
respective areas.  In addition, the current 
partnership was 10 years old, and opportunities 
could now be achieved in different ways, i.e. there 
were opportunities for efficiencies where authorities 
shared the same providers of some Council 
services.  Members were assured however that the 
partnership with Breckland could in no way be seen 
as a failure, and it had achieved savings of almost 
£0.75 million per year.   

 

 In response to members’ comments with regard to the low 
amounts of funding received by authorities in rural areas, the 
Head of Paid Service and Strategic Adviser commented that 
South Holland had a reputation for seizing the agenda and 
making it its own, as borne out by its successful partnership 
with Breckland Council.  Until such time as increased funding 
may occur, the authority had the opportunity to move forward 
and gain greater opportunities for its local community by 
working together with closer neighbours. 

 

 At what point would the relationship between South Holland 
and Breckland be severed, and what would be the cost to 
South Holland if a new local partnership was not entered into 
immediately? 

o When the partnership was established in 2010, the 
Memorandum of Agreement had set out a number 
of responsibilities each authority would have to each 



- 31 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

other if the partnership were to end.  The 
timeframes set out for a termination clause to be 
activated, followed by a period of 6 months.  It did 
not, and could not have specified the situation with 
regard to what to do next as an individual 
organisation.  The reasons for including some 
flexibility in the recommendations was to 
accommodate the situation where the process was 
able to move at a faster pace, and thus to bring the 
time frame forward.  However, as it stood, the 
Memorandum of Association laid out that the 
separation would take place six months from the 
date of decision.  This flexibility gave the opportunity 
for both authorities to support each other in a mutual 
fashion, with the under-pinning of the existing 
relationship in place until it was no longer required.  

o With regard to any new, future partnerships, it was 
important to signal serious intent by ensuring that 
the previous partnership was ending by activating 
the termination clause.  

o In relation to structure and costings (these were 
subject to a decision being taken regarding 
appointment of a Chief Executive – currently a Chief 
Executive had not been appointed until the situation 
was clearer), all costs were within budget provision. 
With regard to the cost in the interim, these were 
being worked on but would not cost more than the 
current cost for South Holland.  The only difference 
would be if the decision was made to appoint a 
stand-alone Chief Executive.  In relation to existing 
systems and contracts, these would be continued 
with both organisations through agreement in the 
Memorandum of  Association, until they could be 
taken in a new partnership by one of the authorities, 
or the contracts came to a natural end.     

 

 Members had concerns with regard to future joint working with 
local authorities.  Previous attempts to enter joint 
arrangements with local authorities, and more recently the 
Devolution agenda, had not been successful – had 
relationships improved? 

o The Head of Paid Service and Strategic Adviser 
commented that he was not familiar with any legacy 
issues. However, he stated that the local 
government landscape had changed dramatically.  
Financial challenges were great, necessitating the 
need for authorities to work together to be more 



- 32 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

efficient.  In addition, opportunities had to be taken 
with regard to the Devolution agenda - district 
councils had to make their case as part of local 
government reorganisation, and based on 
geography within the area, single organisations 
would not meet MHCLG’s criteria for population 
size.  There was therefore now more pressure, and 
a greater appetite for authorities to find different 
ways of working, in a meaningful way. 

 

 There were concerns regarding the overall cost to the 
Authority, as, dependent on which authority officers chose to 
work with, it was likely that there would be some vacancies.  
Vacancies (in the short term) and workloads had to be 
covered.  In addition, part of the role of the Chief Executive 
had to be covered.  Members were sceptical that these issues 
could be contained within the existing budget, and that the 
workload involved in entering another partnership could be 
dealt with. 

o Officers responded that within the termination 
clause, there was a fair and reasonable approach to 
how joint staff (47 across both authorities) would be 
allocated.  It was important that both organisations 
were capable of running their services effectively.  
Informal engagement with staff was being 
undertaken where they could indicate their 
preference of authority, and this information was 
being considered against an interim structure.  
There was a high degree of correlation between the 
posts on offer at South Holland, and the number of 
staff who would want to work there.  However, the 
formal consultation process was not yet finished, but 
it was hoped that at implementation stage, there 
would not be a high number of vacancies. 

 Members responded that issues such as the potential loss of 
some skills that were available within the current partnership 
were a concern.  In addition, leaving the partnership with 
Breckland could be the first in a three stage process, to be 
followed by the search for a new local partner and then 
potentially devolution in the future. These were all large and 
difficult situations to manage in a period where staffing was 
stretched and there were concerns regarding capacity.  These 
processes required a high degree of expertise to manage, 
potentially over a number of years, and in addition to 
managing the high workloads involved in the day to day 
running of the authority. 

o Officers responded that the challenges and staff 



- 33 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

capacity were recognised by both organisations, 
and there would be additional resources to support 
the ambition.  Some capacity could be brought in 
but this would not satisfy all areas.  Making 
decisions for the future at an early stage would put 
the authority at the forefront, and put it in control of 
the way forward.  In addition, undertaking the 
various hurdles ahead in stages would make the 
process more manageable and put the authority in 
the best possible situation for future changes. 

 

 Members asked whether the report being presented was a 
fait-accompli? 

o The Head of Paid Service and Strategic Advisor 
confirmed that he had been brought into the 
organisation as an independent individual, with no 
pre- determined view of the options being 
presented.  Both Cabinets had been clear that it was 
his role to provide an independent assessment, and 
view of the organisations’ options going forward, 
and to take both through this process.  Some 
options within the report did appear obvious, whilst 
others may not have been available at the time but 
were now. 

 

 Members questioned why the authority would wish to leave a 
relationship where savings were already being made, to enter 
another relationship that had not yet been established. 

o Officers confirmed that the savings quoted did not 
stop being available as they were included within 
the base budget.  In addition, there could be future 
savings available, that were not being made in the 
partnership currently.  With regard to ending the 
current arrangements before a new one was in 
place, officers explained that under the current 
shared management arrangements, most of the 47 
shared staff were employed by Breckland.  It was 
important for South Holland to establish their staff, 
and that with regard to future negotiations, to signal 
that the old arrangements were ending, and that 
affected staff were engaged in those discussions. 

 

 Members commented that by triggering the situation, the 
authority should not rush into another arrangement as a result, 
and be operating to another authority’s agenda.   

o Officers agreed, and pointed out that the reason for 
changes detailed at recommendation 2, to extend 



- 34 - 
 
JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 February 2021 

 

 

 

the termination clause, was to assist with this 
situation.  Both organisations had to agree what was 
to the mutual benefit of the existing partnership, and 
the correct arrangement had to be in place for a new 
partner.   

 
AGREED: 
 
That, subject to the concerns raised by Panel members with 
regard to the overall cost of the process, the following 
recommendations, as detailed within the report, that had been 
supported by the Cabinet for consideration by Full Council, be 
supported: 
 
a) To approve the preferred option for the future of the integrated 

shared management structure and joint working arrangements 

between the two Councils as set out in paragraph 1.8 of this 

report; 

 
b) To activate clause 8 of the memorandum of agreement 

between Breckland District Council and South Holland District 

Council and authorise any extension or shortening of the 

timeframe set out in clause 8.6A by mutual agreement 

between the two parties, so far as may be considered 

appropriate by the Leaders, following consultation with their 

respective Cabinets;  

 
c) To approve for consultation the interim structures to support 

and enable the achievement of the preferred option for both 

Councils; and 

 
d) That subject to there being no material changes to the senior 

management structure following consultation with officers, 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the leader to implement the said structure.  

   

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT  

 

  

 There were none.  

   

 
(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 


